FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 06/04/2025 at 10:00 PM

FIR No. 64(04)2025 CCP-PS

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	ND&PS	27	Punishment for consumption of any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance
02	Foreigners Act	14	Illegal entry in restricted area (India)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

Day: Sunday

Date from: 06th April, 2025

Date to:06th April,2025

Time Period:

Time from: 1345 hrs

Time to: 1430 hrs

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 06/04/2025

Time: 10:00 PM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 32

Date & Time: 06/04/2025 at 10:00 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 2.5 Kms South-East

Beat No.

(b) Address: Nghathal Village, Churachandpur near Lanva Bridge.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Vinod Singh

(b) Father's Name: Late Muklal Singh

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 55 yrs

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. NIL

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	NIL	NIL

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	36 Assam Rifles, Churachandpur	
2	Permanent address	Murarchhapar, District- Deoria, PS- Badhuchdhat ,State- Uttar Pradesh	

(j) Phone number: 8840598711



7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Mr Dongkhenmang, Age 39 Years of Tonzang, Myanmar	NIL	NIL	NIL

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Drugs/Narcotic Drugs	Brown Sugar	04 Grams of Suspected Brown Sugar	

- 10. Total value of property:
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-In-Charge Churachandpur Police Station, Churachandpur,Manipur

From.

36 Assam Rifles C/O 99 APO Pin 932036

Sub: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST MR DONGKHENMANG

CHURACHANDRUR STRIC : 4 MOTHER STRIC : 4

I spleed ropy

Sir,

- 1. This is to bring to your notice that a joint operation was conducted by personnel of Assam Rifles and Churachandpur Police, during which a Mobile Vehicle Post(MVCP) of Assam Rifle under Nb Sub Vinod Singh was established at Nghathal Village, Churachandpur near Lanva Bridge (approximately 04 km South-East of HQ Veng) on -06 Apr 2025 wef 1345 hrs.
- 2. On 06 Apr 2025, at approximately 1430 hrs, a suspicious individual was noticed loitering near a house alongwith his wife Mrs. Liandouniang. On being apprehended and questioned, the individual was identified as a Myanmar national, namely: Name: Mr. Dongkhenmang, Male, Age: 39 Years, Address: Tonzang, Myanmar.
- 3. Upon detailed checking, approximately 04 grams of suspected Brown Sugar (Likely for personal consumption) was recovered from his possession. Further inquiry revealed that the individual had entered India on a Single Entry Border Pass issued by Assam Rifles on 28 Feb 2025, with validity up to 07 Mar 2025. However, the individual had continued to reside illegally in Churachandpur even after the expiry of his pass, in clear violation of applicable laws.
- 4. The timely coordination and effective synergy between Assam Rifles and Churachandpur Police led to the Immediate verification and initiation of further investigation at the spot by the Police team present during the operation.

5. In view of the above, it is requested that an FIR to be registered under the relevant legal provisions for the following affences and do the needful:

(a) Illegal stay by a foreign national (Myanmar)

(b) Individual moving beyond 10 Km of Indo-Myanmar Border.

(c) possession of Contraband (Suspected Brown Sugar)

Yours faithfully Sd/-

No. JC 3600406 N Rank :Nb/Sub Name :Vinod Singh Age: 55 yrs

s/o Late Muklal Singh

Permanent Address: Murarchhapar, District- Deoria

PS- Badhuchdhat, State: Uttar Pradesh

Present Address: 36 Assam Rifles, Churachandpur

8804598711

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): B Zairemthang

(2) Directed (Name of 1.0.). Is Zaireminiang

No.

Rank: Sub-Inspector

to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

District:

ELR. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

Sd -

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thianminboi Vaiphei

Rank: Sub-Inspector
Officer- In- Incharge
Churachandpur Police Statio
Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 07/04/2025



splech ropus

The Officer - in- charge, Churachandur Police Station, Churachandur, Manipur

From

36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036

Touted as an O.E of Fox No. 64 (04) 2025 cop \$5 4/8. 27 NAPS Ad, And 14 of the Foodgross Ad, 1946.

Sub: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST MR DONGKHENMANG

Sir,

- 1. This is to bring to your notice that a Joint Operation was conducted by personnel of Assam Rifles and Churachandpur Police, during which a Mobile Vehicle Check Post (MVCP) of Assam Rifle under Nb Sub Vinod Singh was established at Nghathal village, Churachandpur near Lanva Bridge (approximately 04 km South-East of HQ Veng) on 06 Apr 2025 wef 1345 hrs.
- 2. On 06 Apr 2025, at approximately 1430 hrs, a suspicious individual was noticed loitering near a house alongwith his wife Mrs. Liandouniang. On being apprehended and questioned, the individual was identified as a Myanmar national, namely: Name: Mr. Dongkhenmang, Male, Age: 39 years, Address: Tonzang, Myanmar.
- 3. Upon detailed checking, approximately 04 grams of suspected Brown Sugar (likely for personal consumption) was recovered from his possession. Further inquiry revealed that the individual had entered India on a Single Entry Border Pass issued by Assam Rifles on 28 Feb 2025, with validity up to 07 Mar 2025. However, the individual had continued to reside illegally in Churachandpur even after the expiry of his pass, in clear violation of applicable laws.
- 4. The timely coordination and effective synergy between Assam Rifles and Churachandpur Police led to the immediate verification and initiation of further investigation at the spot by the police team present during the operation.
- 5. In view of the above, it is requested that an FIR to be registered under the relevant legal provisions for the following offences and do the needful:
 - (a) Illegal stay by a foreign national (Myanmar)
 - Individual moving beyond 10 km of Indo-Myanmar Border. (b)
 - Possession of Contraband (Suspected Brown Sugar) (c)

spleep com-

Yours faithfully,

Dated: 06 Apr 2025

Age = 55495

S/O Late Myklel singh

Parmancil Address: Murgrehh

Apar Debria,

ps - Badhuchdhat s

No. 1 c 3600406 NI Rank N. b. Sub State - utter product.

8840578711